
Kosco Hybrid and Research Private Limited

clN - u01100RJ2023PTC085595

Registeredo{fice.2glRaleevGandhiNagar,Kota-324005,Rajasthan
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024

ilrquty antl Liabilities

(1) Shareholder's funds

(a) Share CaPital

(b) Reserves and SurPlus

(c ) fuoney received agalnst share warrants

(zj sfrare application money pending allotment

(3) Non-current liabilities

(a) Long-ternr borrowings

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

(c ) other Long-term liabilities

(d) Longterm Provisions

(4) Current liabilities

(a) Short-term borrowings

(b) Trade PaYables -

'"ioi i"iri outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

ente rPrises '

trl-i",r' outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprlses

and small enterPrlses

(c )Other current liabilities

Short-term Provisions

I L Assets

(1) Non'current assets
'- 

(a) property, Plant and Equipments and lntangible assets

(i) t'roPerty, Plant and EquiPments

(ii) lntangible assets

(iii) CaPital work'in- Progress

(iv) lntangible assets under development

(b) Non-current investments

(c ) Deferred tax assets (Net)

(d) Longterrn loans and advances

(e) Other non-current assets

(2) Current assets

(a) Cu rrent investnlents

(b) lnventories
(c ) Trade receivables

lcl) Cash and cash equivalents

(e) Short-ternr loans and advances

Other current assets
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For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Kosctl Hybritl and Research Private Limitec
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Kosco Hybrid and Research Private Limited

clN - Uo11ooRJ2o23PTC085595

Registered Office - 291 Rajeev Gandhi Nagar' Kota-324005' Rajasthan

ProfitandLossStatementfortheperiodended3lMarch21324 n Rupees

11 5,00,99,988

l. Revenue from oPerations

ll. vLrrcr rr ruvlL . JtvvrJ't:::-__

lV. ExPenses

Cost of material consumed

Purchase of stock-in-trade

Change in inventions of

Finished goods

Work-in-Progess

Stock-in-trade

EmPloYee benefits exPense

4,49,43,398

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation expense

t2

9,81,443

25,73,912
1,20,275

38,78,25713
Other exPense

Total exPense

and tax (lll - lV)

5,24,97,285
-23,97,2-98

-23,97,298
V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items

Vl. ExcePtional items

Vll. Profit before extraordinarY items and tax (V-Vl)

VIll. ExtraordinarY items -23,97,298

X. Tax exPense:

(1) Current tax

(2) Deferred tax

Xl. Profit for the period form continuing operations (Vll-Vlll)

Xll. Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing operations

Xlll. Tax expense of discontinuing operations \ 1\,,, vrr\

XVl. Earning per equity share : -239,3
(1)Basic

(2) Diluted

IN TERMS OF OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE

FORJSRNANDCOMPANY
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

xEfit b"f*" tax (vll-Vlll)

(lA Sonam J

Pn tt lNlrt{
M N() 12219"1

I.l{N 0l-ll()6('

l)ate 0tt-09-2024

l)laoe KO ['A

-23,97,298

-239.73

For antl on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors

Kosco tlybritl and Research Private Limited

Kosco HYbnd Arrd pnarcn 
Pvt' Ltd'

49ffi KoscoHvu'oglph*

0l

Rekha GuPta

Director

DIN - 02664989

Avinash lain

Director

DIN - 07700142

Note No. Jqn 2023 to 31



Kosco Hybrid and Research Private Limited

clN - u011ooRJ2023PTC085595

Registered Office - 
"t 

*tit* Gandhi Nagar' Kota-324005' Rajasthan

Notes to Financial Statements

2023. Hence, there is no comparative financial statement'

(ln RuPees)

NOIE - l SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. The Company is newly incorporated on January O3'

b. General

(i) Basis of PreParation

The Financiar statements have been prepared and presented under historical cost .onvention on accrual basis of

accountingandcomplywithGenerallyn.."pt"oe..o:1.,nl',:.j1":,:..tutoryrelquirementsprescribedunder
companies Act 2013 and notified accounting standards by the compar,u, to.."r",ing Standards) Rures 2006' to the extent

apPlicable.

(ii) use of Estimate 
:s the management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the

::r"ii::'J:':I,"Jii:[:] ::'J:ff|.ll:'l,l.ilo "* 
contingent riabirities) as or date or the financiar statements and the

reported income and expenses for the .."pou,ng pJriod. Management berieves that the estimates used in the preparation

ofthefinancialstatementsareprudentandreasonable.

H,dascurrent::":i::-1-1:^:::::::T:ilI,il::Iil"TiTil:,]ffiilj."::",
criteria set out in schedure ,r to the Act.Based on the above criteria, tr," lo-prny has ascertained its operating cycle as

twelve months for the purpose of current/ non-current classification of assets anrj liabilities

c. Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognizeci to the extent that it is probabre that the economic benefits wi, frow to the company and the

revenue can be reliabry measured.Expenses and rncome considered payabre and receivable respectively are accounted for

on accrual basis'

d. lntangible Assets

An intangible asset is recognized when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the

Company and where its cost can be measured reriabry,rntangibre assets are initiary measured at cost' Such intangible

assets are subsequentry measured at cost ress accumurated depreciation and any accumulated impairment loss' cost

comprises purchase price and any cost attributabre bringing the asset to its working condition for intended use'

subsequent expenditure is capitarized onry when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset

to which it relates. All other expenditures are recognized in the statement of prrofit And Loss as incurred'

KoscoHybnonno."frSm,g
Kosco rlybrid And Researcr l'V' Ltd.

Duector

q%



e. Accounting for Taxes on lncome

lncome Tax comprises of current and deferred tax:

Current Tax

current tax comprises expected tax payable or receivable on taxable

tax payable or receivable in respect of the previous years'

Deferred Tax

Deferred Tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences be

financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amount used

recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable

f. Provisions

The Company creates a provision when there is a present obliga'

outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the

Kosco HYbrH And Researcn Pvt' Ltd'-(rffi

or loss for the year and any adjustment to the

the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for

taxation purposes. Deferred Tax Assets are

will be available against which they can be used'

as a result of past events that probably requires an

of obligation'

Kosco Hy0rdAndBes

[3ffite. 
Wtor



ffiilf,sh"tu cupit"l^"t;;;,il ;;a narv Equity share or Rs 10 each

lssued Share CaPital"ioro,ooo 
ordinary Equity share of Rs' 10 each

1,00,00,000

1,00,00,000

Share CaPital 1,00,00,000subscribdd unqlglLy Pag

iopo,ooo ordinarY E ;h;; Rs. 10 each

The company has only one class of shares i,e, ordinary equity shares entitling one vote per share

and at the end of the

The reconciliation of number of shares

tflflanua'Y 2023

Iiiill t'aarch zoza 5,00,000

lssue - Fresh /ssue
10,00,000 1,00,00,000

Buyback

l--rruarch 2o?1

held bY each shareholder more than 5

The shares in the

Mr. Vishal Garg

Mrs. Rekha GuPta

Mr. Prakhar GuPta

5,80,000

80,000

80,000

1,60,000

s8,00,000

8,00,000

8,00,000

16,00,000

90,00,0009,00,000
Mr. LakshYa GuPta

The shares tf!!-UV tu

Mr. Vishal Garg

Mrs, Rekha GuPta

Mr. Prakhar GuPta

Mr. LakshYa GuPta

at the end of the

5,80,000

80,000

80,000

1,60,000

OpenanB balance
the period

-73,97,298
-23,91,798Add - Loss

Closing Ealance

Kosco Hyfiid And Besearch tot. Ltd.

h",.*
Director

lssue

58o/o

8%

8o/o

t5%

s8%

8%

a%

ii6lai*tY Amount of share

ffi Amou:t:^f-s,hare

ffi7i.-h*v- %changeduring

Kosco Htrid And Rosearcnlvl.W 
,

Dir0cW --



Secured Loan

Loan repayable on demand

from Banks

Unsecured Loan

Rekha GuPta

lndian Warehousing Corporation Pvt Ltd

RDG CaPital Private Limited

2,70,80,478.s7

?.10.80.4 78.57

-10,11,079

73,'188

50,34,398

-g"n,f_'eo-
-,i.Jt,gs,lqz.st

B

Total (A+B)

ffi.a-rg f- less than l Year

MSME

Others

Disputed Dues - MSME

Disputed Dues - Others

Age wise detail as under

(i) MsME

(ii)others
(iii) Disputed dues -. MSME

(iv) DisPuted dues - Others

upto 1 Yeat

35,84,r94

35,84,194

l-2 yeus 
- 

2-3 Yeas
0

0

0

0

Current Liablities & PaYbles

Salary PaYable

Duties & Taxes

Goods and Service Tax

TDS PaYable

Advance from Customer

81'552 00

7,590 00

39,527 00

50,81'775 00

Total (A+B) 57,10,444'00

3.87 '95'lo2

3,87,95,107

Work in Progress

ffiil!d..ontidered good

outstandinB for less tlran 6 months

UndisPuted Trade Receivables

21,67,v6

21'67 '346

(osco HybrH And ResearcnPuLLld>z Kosco l{y0rUAnd Besearcn.il#ry-- -'v"v^'-T3(s+9

Director



E rrce with Banks

Advance to Farmers (5uPPlrer5,

Rssoca Kota

SecuritY DePosit

PreliminarY exPense

Prepaid lnsurance

MembershiPP Fees

1D52023-24

1s25576.00

21335.00

48572.00

1 q q5 433.00
+-i?

7,87,926

24,954

630

5,193

? 11 703.02
---z'1

62,28,536.00

59,74,446.60

3,67,10,529.00

11,88,251.00
-1,115.OO

ajpecs*

8,37,38,500

-3,87,95,102

Faddy Sales

Soyabean Sales

Wheat Sales

Mustard Sales

Less - Discount

@ning stock

Add - Purchases
4,49,43,398

Closing stock WIP

cosflI mael{o|rsume'.l

Bank Charges

Collateral Management Charges

lrlterest on WR Limit

lnterest on CC Limit

lnterest on DelaY Paynlent

lnterest on Unsecured Loan

Direct ExPenses

Musta'd Prog ExP'

PaddY Prog IxP

PacldY Prog ExP K-22

Soyabean Prog ExP K-22

Whe.rt Prog ExP

Carriage lnward

Hammali

2,57,046.00

80,843.00

13,22,492.OO

6,23,693.00
746.00

2,89,o92.AO

7s.7 3.912.00

---'

51,516

4,45,299

3,O7,367

6,68,449

!5,77,45L
16,409

1,603

H$tidAnd



Rent ExPenses

ComPliance ExPenses

ConveYance ExPenses

Marketing ExPenses

Misc ExPenses

Office ExPense

PrelimanerY ExP Amortization

Print and StationarY ExPense

RePair and Maintainence ExP

Round Off

Seed Production License ExP'

Stock lnsurance Amortization

Tea and Retreshment ExPenses

3,49,497 dep

11,856 ebe

1,86,082 finance

60,447

1,836

36,4s7

45,732

63,189

34,665
-622

13,405

77,666

19,957

8.50,162

tusco HYbrird And Research hn' Ltd'

%
Kosco Hybrid And Besearch prt.ltO.

fiirruUn'--
0irector



Note l'5. Additional Regulatory lnformation

i. Title deeds of lmmovable Property not held in name of the Company

Not aPPlicable

ii. where the company has revarued its property, prant and Equipment, the company shalr disclose whether the

revaruation is based on the valuation ov 
" 

,.r,.a"red valuer ", 
a"tin"a under rure 2 0f the companies [Registered

Valuers and Valuation) Rules' 2017'

Not aPPlicable

iii. Disclosure shalr be made where Loans and Advances in the nature of loans are granted to promoters' directors'

KMps and the rerated parties (as defined ,na", ioro"nies Act, zozsi "iin"t 
seveially or iointlv with any other person'

Not aPPlicable

iv. Details of Capital-work-in-progress

Not aPPlicable

v. Details of lntangible asset under development

Not aPPlicable

vi. Details of Benami Property held

Not aPPlicable

vii. where the company has borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets' it

shall disclose certain matters'

Not aPPlicable

viii. where the company is a declared wilful deafulter by any bank or financial institution or other lenders'

Not aPPlicable

ix'Disclosureofrelationshipwithstruck-offcompanies
Not applicabl 

" r !L ' ' rs beyond the statutory period'

x'Whereanychargesorsatisfactionyet.toberegisteredwiththeRegistrarofCompante
details and reasons thereof shall be disclosed'

Not aPPlicable

xi. where the company has not complied with the number of rayers prescribed under.crause (87) of section 2 of the Act

read with companies (Restriction on ttre.numuer of rayers) nrrur]zoiz, the name and ctN of the companies beyond

the specified r"y"rrlna the rerationsr,ip/ extent of hording or tn" .o'p"ny in such downstream company shall be

disclosed'

Not aPPlicable

xii. where any scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the competent Authority in terms of section 23oto 237

of the companies Act, 2013, the co*p"nvlr,",r J,r.ior" that the effect of such scheme of Arrangements have been

accounted for in the books of account of tne company in accordance with the scheme and in accordance with

accounting *"n0"'A' tnd deviation in this regards shall be explained'

Not aPPlicable

l'lYbrid And Research tut. Ltd...'- - 
[Gv'"fn-' oirecht

Not aPPlicable

ArSBosoat}
Ls. Kosco
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